• OPTIFLUX 2300 C / 4300 C / 5300 C / 6300 C
• OPTIFLUX 2000 F / 4000 F / 5000 F / 6000 F
• IFC 300 F
OPTIFLUXOPTIFLUXOPTIFLUXOPTIFLUX HandbookHandbookHandbookHandbook
All rights reserved. It is prohibited to reproduce this documentation, or any part thereof, without
the prior written authorisation of KROHNE Messtechnik GmbH & Co. KG.
Subject to change without notice.
2

5  General EEx notes and warnings
6  Specific EEx notes and warnings
7  Type designation of the flowmeter
Figure 1-2: Example of a nameplate for compact version
1  Approvals-related information: Ex approval, EC type test certificate, hygienic approvals, etc.
2  Approvals-related thresholds
3  Approvals-related connection data of the inputs/outputs; Vm = max. power
4  Approvals-related data (e.g. accuracy class, measuring range, temperature threshold, pressure threshold and viscos-
ity threshold)
5  Approvals-related pressure and temperature thresholds
6  Power; protection category; materials of parts in contact with media
7  GK/GKL values (measuring sensor constants); size (mm /inches); field frequency
8  Product designation, serial number and date of manufacture
2 TEMPERATURE LIMITS
16
OPTIFLUX
www.krohne.com 11/2008 • 7.30948.24.00
The temperature limits apply under the following conditions:
• The instrument is installed and operated in accordance with the installation directions given
in the installation and operating instructions.
• The instrument is not heated up by any additional heat radiation (direct solar radiation, heat
from adjacent plant parts) so causing it to operate above the permissible ambient
temperature range.
• Insulation is not hindering free ventilation of the signal converter housing.
2.1  OPTIFLUX 2000 / 4000
2.1.1  Compact versions
• The OPTIFLUX 2300 C / 4300 C is suitable for an ambient temperature range of -40…+60°C.
• For dust hazardous areas, the maximum surface temperature is equal to the process
temperature with a minimum of 85°C.
• The minimum process temperature for all DN sizes is -40°C.
• The maximum process temperature is determined by the temperature class T6/T5...T3 of the
gas hazardous area of concern, the maximum ambient temperature (Ta), and the nominal
diameter. The temperature range is often limited further by the liner type used (refer to the
Quick Start).
DN10...20 ("me")
DN25...150 ("d")
Temperature class Max. process temperature Tp [°C]
Ta ≤ 40°C 40 < Ta ≤ 50°C 50 < Ta ≤ 60°C
T6 70 60 -
T5 95 85 60
T4 130 130 60
T3 150 150  1 60
1 140°C for versions with stainless steel converter housing
Temperature class Max. process temperature Tp [°C]
Ta ≤ 40°C 40 < Ta ≤ 50°C 50 < Ta ≤ 60°C
T6 80 80 80  1
T5 95 95 80  1
T4 130 130 80  1
T3 150 150  2 80  1
1 60°C for versions with stainless steel converter housing
2 140°C for versions with stainless steel converter housing
 TEMPERATURE LIMITS 2
17
OPTIFLUX
www.krohne.com11/2008 • 7.30948.24.00
DN25...150 ("qe")
DN200...300 ("qe") and DN350...3000 ("e")
2.1.2  Field versions
• In general the OPTIFLUX 2000 F / 4000 F flow sensors are suitable for an ambient
temperature range of -40...+60°C.